
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer North East Community Committee 
Alwoodley, Harewood, Wetherby  
 

 
 

 
 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR  
Thursday, 21st March, 2024 at 5.30 pm 

 
Councillors:   

 
L Buckley - Alwoodley; 
N Buckley - Alwoodley; 
D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

 
S Firth - Harewood; 
M Robinson - Harewood; 
R. Stephenson - Harewood; 

 
N Harrington - Wetherby; 
A Lamb 
P Stables 

- Wetherby; 
- Wetherby; 

 
 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus to other people. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of 
the meeting: 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1005&MId=12258&Ver=4  
 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all. If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in-person, please advise us in advance of 
any specific access requirements that we need to take into account by email 
(FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name and contact details. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda compiled by: Toby Russell 
Governance Services Unit, 
Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 

Tel: 37 886980 
 

Head of Locality Partnerships: 
Liz Jarmin Tel: 37 89035 

 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Images on cover from left to right: 
Alwoodley - MAECare (Moor Allerton Elderly Care); Moor Allerton shopping centre 
Harewood - rural landscapes; Harewood Arms  
Wetherby – bridge over the River Wharfe; racehorse sculpture 

 
 
 

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1005&MId=12258&Ver=4
mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
  
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1         To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as  containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
 public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the 
 report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in  respect of the 
above information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
  
RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 
  
 No exempt items or information have been 
identified on the agenda 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on the 11th of December 2023. 
 

7 - 18 

8   
 

  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes 
(If any) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Head of 
Locality Partnerships providing an overall update 
on the work that the Communities Team is 
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the 
Community Committee. It also provides 
opportunities for further questioning, or to request 
a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 

19 - 
40 

10   
 

  OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Head of 
Locality Partnerships which provides an update on 
the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth 
Activity Fund Capital Budget, as well as the 
Community Infrastructure Levy budget for 2023/24. 
 

41 - 
50 

11   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2024/2025 
 
To receive the report of the City Solicitor 
requesting Members to give consideration to 
agreeing the proposed Community Committee 
meeting schedule for the 2024/2025 municipal 
year. 
 

51 - 
54 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

 

OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 11TH DECEMBER, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Harrington in the Chair 

 Councillors L Buckley, N Buckley, 
D Cohen, S Firth, A Lamb, M Robinson and 
P Stables 

 
27 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  

There were no appeals. 
 

28 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
There was no exempt information. 
 

29 LATE ITEMS  
There was a formal late item which was Policing Priorities in Outer North East, 
this was circulated to Members prior to the meeting and was on the agenda 
as item 12a. 
 
For further details, please see minute 35 below. 
 

30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor R Stephenson.  
 

31 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
Councillor M Robinson drew the Committee’s attention to the fact that he was 
employed by TechUK, given the Committees consideration of the item titled 
‘100% Digital Leeds Update’.  
 

32 OPEN FORUM  
The Governance Services Officer reported that no submissions had been 
received with respect to the “Open Forum”. 
 

33 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on the 18th of September 
2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

34 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

35 POLICING PRIORITIES IN THE OUTER NORTH EAST  
The Head of Localities submitted a report which formed a discussion around 
policing priorities in the Outer North East area, with input from Elected 
Members, partners and members of the public. 
 
Inspector Richard Armstead and Sergeant Sam Standen attended the 
meeting and outlined the following information: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st March, 20
[...]
uncil was increasing annually, the negotiated stopping method 
was queried as best practise.  

 It was noted there were cultural differences between residents and 
traveller groups. The need for education and understanding to find 
common ground and reduce the feeling of contempt, were stressed. 

 A suggestion was made that Wetherby Racecourse may be appropriate 
as a negotiated site, as although far from an ideal location and the likely 
difficulty of public perception, solutions to improve the situation were 
needed to reduce disturbance and crime. 

 
RESOLVED –  

1.) That the contents of the report, along with Members comments, be 
noted. 

2.) That the following suggested suitable locations that could potentially 
be used as stopping sites, be noted.  
 

38 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE FINANCE REPORT  
The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report to update the 
Community Committee on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth 
Activity Fund (YAF), Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget (CIL) for 2023/24.  
 
The Localities Officer highlighted the following information: 

Page 15



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

 

 The remaining Wellbeing Budget balance for the Committee was 
outlined as £41,621.79, with the Ward split as Alwoodley £12,211.26, 
Harewood £12,230.65 and Wetherby £17,179.88. 

 The remaining YAF balance was £14,611.40, with the Ward split as 
Alwoodley £7,887.80, Harewood £8,028.63 and Wetherby £427.97. 

 The remaining Capital balance was £33, 895.01 with the Ward split as 
Alwoodley £12,953.68, Harewood £11, 487.66 and Wetherby 
£9,453.67.  

 Since the last Community Committee meeting on the 18th of September 
2023, there had been one project approved by DDN for additional litter 
bins in Wetherby for the cost of £2,750. 

 
The Committee discussed the following: 

 It was confirmed that “Members Improvements in the Community and 
the Environment” (MICE) were also making a contribution towards the 
total cost of the Land Purchase East Keswick Wellbeing funding application. 

 
Projects set out in the report were discussed, and agreed as follows:  
 
Project title Amount proposed Wards covered Decision  

 
Deepdale Centre 
Utility Costs 

 
£7,000  
(Wetherby & District 
Development Fund) 

 

 
Wetherby  

 
Agreed 

 
Land Purchase 
East Keswick 

 
£6,500  
(Harewood 
Environmental Fund) 

 

 
Harewood 

 
Agreed 

 
Wetherby Youth 
Project 
 

 
£427.97 

 
Wetherby 

 
Agreed 

 
 
 RESOLVED –  

1.) That the Wellbeing & Youth Activities Fund (YAF) applications be 
determined as set out above. 

2.) To note; 
a. Minimum condition arrangements for 2023/24  
b. Changes to the Small Grant administration process (paragraph 18)  
c. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1)  
d. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 21 & 22)  
e. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2)  
f. Youth Activity Funding proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 
28)  
g. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 3)  
h. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (paragraph 29) 
 

39 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT  

Page 16



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

 

The Committee received a report which provided an update on the key 
activities being undertaken by the Localities Team based upon the priorities 
identified by the Community Committee. In presenting the report, it provided 
the Committee with an opportunity to discuss or seek further information on 
the range of actions currently being undertaken.   
 
The Localities Officer in attendance introduced the report, outlining the 
following information: 

 As part of the discussion regarding Outer North East Community 
Committee public engagement and venues where meetings were held, 
the following statistics outlining
[...]
blishing the objectives of the Committee and developing agendas 
which cover issues that are important to the community was being 
discussed as part of the Community Committee review and workshops. 

 It was noted that holding the Committee within the Outer North East 
Wards with the late evening start time will impact officers. 

 A message of thanks was extended to Andrew Birkbeck, Localities 
Programme Manager, for all of his work over the years for the 
Localities service, benefiting the communities of Leeds.   

. 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 
 

40 DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Thursday, the 
21st of March 2023 at 5:30pm. 
 
 

Page 18



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Outer North East Community Committee 

(Alwoodley, Harewood, Wetherby) 

Report author:       Elaine Matson, Localities Officer 
 
Date:                       21ST March 2024                                 To note 

Outer North East Community Committee Update Report 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is engaged 

in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provides opportunities 
for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 

 
2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 

Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 
Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  

 
Main Issues 
 
Updates By Theme 
 
Environment and Community Safety: Champion Cllr Lamb 
 
3. An update will be provided for the next committee meeting.  
 
Children and Families: Champion Cllr R Stephenson  
 
4. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Youth Activity Fund which it is 

responsible for administering. T
[...]
                                 For decision  

Outer North East Community Committee Finance Report 
 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for 

the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 

Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2023/24. Financial decisions are taken to the Community 

Committee meetings to ensure transparency and that financial regulations are met.  

 
Main issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing Budget (revenue and 

capital) and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of 

these budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the area 

and provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding to 

support projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

3. A group applying for funding must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including evidencing 

appropriate management arrangements and financial controls are in place; have relevant 

policies to comply with legislation and best practice e.g. safeguarding and equal 

opportunities and be unable to cover the costs of the project from other funds. 

 

4. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be submitted 

and approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being purchased 

through wellbeing funding are completed or purchased. 

 

5. The amount of wellbeing funding provided to each committee is calculated using a formula 

agreed by Council, taking into consideration both population and deprivation of an area. 

 

 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



6. Capital (CRIS) injections are provided as a result of council assets being sold. 5% of the 

sale price (up to a maximum of £100,000) of a council asset is pooled city-wide and 

redistributed to the Community Committee areas on the basis of deprivation. The 


[...]
ti Burglary Project £7,838.16  £3,919.08 £3,919.08 

Alwoodley Juniors External Training Facilities  £888.00 £888.00   

Walton Village Hall Christmas Fair £700.00   £700.00 

Moortown Rugby Club Bonfire £750.00 £750.00   

Speed Indicator Devices £880.00 £880.00   

Barwick and Scholes Christmas Lights £992.00  £992.00  

Alwoodley Skips £255.56 £255.56   

Girl Guiding Leeds (Alwoodley and Wetherby) £500.00 £119.50  £380.50 

Total Amount Approved  £78,805.12 £19.054.06 £21,456.28 £38,294.78 

Underspends -£11,122.94 -£2,759.17 -£7,238.74 -£1,125.03 

Actual Remaining Balance (Total/Per ward)  £41,357.79 £12,091.76 £12,466.65  £16,799.38 

Page 44



Delegated Decisions (DDN) 
 

23. Since the last Community Committee meeting on the 11th December 2023, there has been 

one project approved by DDN for blue grit bin refills in Alwoodley.  Total cost £4,436. 

 

24.  The Community Committee are asked to note the following: 

 

 Wetherby Ward. Grange Park Solar Panels, £12,500 from the Wetherby and District 

Development Fund. 

 Harewood Ward. Two new litter bins in Collingham, £498 from the Harewood 

Environmental Fund   

 Harewood Ward. Compost for the bee pollinators £84 from the Harewood 

Environmental Fund   

 Alwoodley Ward. Small grant for Lingfield Living Local towards kitchen upgrade. 

Youth Activities Fund Position 2023/24 
 
25. The total available for spend in Outer North East Community Committee in 2023/24, 

including carry forward from previous year, is £47,171.40. 

 

26. The Community Committee is asked to note that so far, a total of £32,987.97 has been 

allocated to projects to be provided in this financial year, as listed in Table 2.  

 

27. The Community Committee is also asked to note that there is a remaining balance of 

£15,940.43 in the Youth Activity Fund. A full breakdown of the projects is available on 

request. 

  

Page 45



TABLE 2: Youth Activities Fund 2023/24 
 

  Ward Split 
  8-17 Population 

 
Total allocation Alw
[...]

Name of group/organisation: Leeds Rhinos 

Total project cost: £14,850 

Amount proposed (YAF):  £5,000 (from 2024/25 funding allocation) 

Wards covered: Wetherby 

Page 46



Project description: The Leeds Rhinos Foundation will deliver a multi skills camp in 
Wetherby during the school holidays; May 2024, August 2024, October 2024 and February 
2025 offering places for over 75-100 children age 7-14 regardless of gender or ability 
 

30. Project title: Shadwell Tennis Club Schools Outreach Programme  

Name of group/organisation: Shadwell Tennis Club  

Total project cost: £4,337 

Amount proposed (YAF): £3,987 

Wards covered: Harewood 

Project description: To bring the sport of tennis to young people (4 – 16 years old) in the 
communities the Harewood Ward and other surrounding areas through the Schools 
Outreach programme, After School sessions, Girls Only beginner lessons and Tee Time 
Tennis. 

 
31. The committee are asked to note that an additional £1,000 has been approved by 

Harewood Councillors for the Jubilee Games 2024. Total project cost £11,000 

 
Declined Projects 

 

32. Since the last Community Committee meeting on the 11th December 2023, one project has 

been declined which is Herd Farm Pond Restoration, £6,203. 

 
Capital Budget 2023/24 

 

33. The Outer North East Community Committee has a capital budget of £33,895.01 available 

to spend. Members are asked to note the capital allocation broken down by ward and 

summarised in Table 3. 

 

TABLE 3: Capital 2023/24 

 £ Alwoodley Harewood Wetherby 
Balance March 2023 £28,195.01 £11,053.69 £9,587.66 £7,553.66 

Capital injection April 2023  £3,800.00 £1,266.66 £1,266.67 £1,266.67 

Capital injection November 2023 £1,900.00 £633.33 £633.33 £633.34 

Balance March 2024 £33, 895.01 £12,953.68 £11,487.66 £9,453.67 

 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget 2023/24 
 
34. The Community Committee is asked to note that there is £0 total payable to the Outer 

North East Community Committee
[...]
ision on and note: 

 

a. Minimum condition arrangements for 2023/24 

b. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

c. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 21) 

d. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2)  

e. Youth Activity Funding proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 28) 

f. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 3) 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to: Outer North East Community Committee, Alwoodley, Harewood, Wetherby  

Report author: Toby Russell, Governance Officer, 0113 3786980  
 
Date: 21st March 2024   For decision 

Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee 

Meetings 2024/2025   

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to request Members to give consideration to agreeing the 
proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2024/2025 municipal year. 

 

Main issues: 
 
Meeting Schedule 
 
2. The Procedure Rules state that there shall be at least four ordinary or ‘business’ 

meetings of each Community Committee in each municipal year and that a schedule of 

meetings will be approved by each Community Committee.  

 

3. This report seeks to schedule 4 Community Committee business meetings for 2024/25, 

in line with previous practice. The proposed schedule has been compiled with a view to 

ensuring an even spread of Committee meetings throughout the forthcoming municipal 

year. 

4. The following provisional dates have been agreed in consultation with the Localities 

team. As referenced earlier, this report seeks to schedule 4 Community Committee 

business meetings for 2024/25, in line with previous practice.  

Page 51

Agenda Item 11



5. The proposed meeting schedule for 2024/25 is as follows: 

 Mon, 15 July 24, 5.30pm 

 Mon, 7 October 24, 5.30pm 

 Mon, 16 December 24, 5.30pm 

 Mon, 17 March 25, 5.30pm 

Meeting Days, Times and Venues 

6. Currently, t
[...]
s 

12. Members are requested to consider the options detailed within the report and to 
consider and agree the Committee’s meeting schedule for the 2024/25 municipal year 
(as detailed above).  

 
Background information 

 Not applicable 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	9 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT
	Appendix 1 Youth Service Report
	Appendix 2 ONE Social Media Report

	10 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE FINANCE REPORT
	11 DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2024/2025



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on the 15th of July 2024 

 

OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Harrington in the Chair 

 Councillors L Buckley, N Buckley, 
D Cohen, S Firth, A Lamb, P Stables and 
R Stephenson 

 
 

41 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
There were no appeals. 
 

42 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
There was no exempt information. 
 

43 LATE ITEMS  
There were no formal late items, however, supplementary information was 
circulated to Members prior to the start of the meeting. This related to item 10 
- Outer North East Community Committee Finance Report. 
 

44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor M Robinson.  
 

45 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

46 OPEN FORUM  
In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.  
A resident from Scholes attended the meeting, outlining the following 
information as part of the Open Forum: 
 
A message of thanks was extended to Harewood Ward Members, Councillor 
R Stephenson, Councillor M Robinson and Councillor S Firth, for their work to 
get the railway bridge repaired and painted and the arrangement for play 
equipment for older children to be relocated and installed at Scholes Primary 
School. It was noted that residents and the Scholes in Bloom organisation had 
been working with Councillor Stephenson on the railway bridge and that the 
local Parish Council had not taken up either project.  
 
Traffic lights had recently been installed at Scholes Lane End, part of the A64, 
and although it was well received infrastructure, litter had increased, with 
drivers discarding waste out of their cars when stopped at these lights. The 
roadworks signage had been left there after the works had been completed 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on the 15th of July 2024 

 

and it was queried when this was to be removed and what methods can be 
implemented to reduce littering at the traffic lights. 
 
In response the resident was thanked for their kind words, and it was noted, 
as point of clarity, that the Parish Council had not turned down the playground 
facilities project but had been in conversation with Elected Ward Members in 
regard to the preferred location for the equipment. The original identified site 
was adjacent to the East Leeds Orbital Road (ELOR) and, thus, the play area 
would have been next to a building site for a number of years; that being the 
case, the equipment was relocated to Scholes Primary School in order to be 
retained. Work was ongoing to replace the equipment at the playground in 
Scholes at Station Road as it was no longer fit for purpose. It was confirmed 
that the issues at the traffic lights were to be reported and a response with an 
update was to be sent to the resident. 
 

47 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on the 11th of December 
2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

48 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

49 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a report which provided an update on the key 
activities being undertaken by the Localities Team based upon the priorities 
identified by the Community Committee. In presenting the report, it provided 
the Committee with an opportunity to discuss or seek further information on 
the range of actions currently being undertaken.   
 
The Localities Officer in attendance introduced the report, outlining the 
following information: 

 An update was provided by the Environment and Community Safety 
Champion in relation to the EPOSS Cluster (Wetherby, Boston Spa 
and Villages West and South), noting, the meetings required re-
invigorating to improve the content and outcomes. Methods for this 
were to extend the invite to the Neighbourhood Police Team, Youth 
Service and primary care providers, which had been done at the last 
cluster meeting with positive results and being well received by local 
schools. 

 Although there had not been an Environment and Community Safety 
sub-group meeting since the last Committee, a message of thanks was 
extended to the Localities Officer for their focus and efforts in 
prioritising essential work. Work to set up an accessibility working 
group in Boston Spa was ongoing. 

 The Children’s and Families Champion provided an update, outlining 
that the funds for the second Jubilee Games had been secured, an 
event which had been successful two years previously. It was hoped 
that the model was to be applied across the Outer North East and then 
the city as it was a great opportunity for young people and provided 
diverse sport options. The event was scheduled for July 2024 and the 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on the 15th of July 2024 

 

proceedings were to be reported back to the Committee after the 
event. 

 It was noted by the Employment, Skills and Welfare Champion that no 
sub-group meeting had taken place since the last Committee meeting. 

 The Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care Champion outlined that a 
sub-group meeting had taken place since the last time the Committee 
met but had not been able to attend due to a diary clash. The notes of 
the meeting were to be provided by the relevant Executive Member 
and then shared with Committee Members.  

 Point 40 on page 25 of the report referred to the meeting of the 
Housing Advisory Panel (HAP) held on the 14th of March 2024, which 
was the last HAP meeting for the Outer North East. 

 The most recent Town and Parish Council Forum had been held on the 
19th of February 2024 and the next was scheduled for June 2024, 
which was to focus on transport and the exact date and location was to 
be confirmed.  

 

The following points were discussed: 

 It was queried whether the Covid-19 update, contained at point 25 on 
page 22 of the report, could be removed in future iterations of the 
update report as the pandemic and vaccination programme had ended 
and it was felt that it was time to move forward. 

 Communication issues for Members had been raised at the recent HAP 
meeting, however, it was outlined that the HAP’s were to be dissolved 
and remaining funds were to be allocated by remaining Officers within 
Housing for each area. 

 Councillors and residents were thanked for their attendance and work 
at the HAP meetings over the years as a lot of investment had been 
made into the process. It was hoped that there will be some 
consultation with Housing Officers as to what the next steps were, and 
it was noted that tenants could attend future Committee meetings with 
the potential to discuss community projects and funding bids. 

 Information regarding which fundings bids had been agreed or refused 
at the last HAP meeting was sought and agreed to be shared back with 
Members. 

 The process for accountability as to what the remaining HAP funds 
were to be spent on was queried. A request was to be made to the 
Housing Manager for clarification, however, it was thought that only a 
small amount of funds remained. 

 It was reported that Officer attendance at Ward Member Meetings had 
been low, and many times had sent their apologies. As the Council was 
comprised of Councillors, through which Officers are gifted decision-
making powers, it was reasonable that requests for attendance, within 
good time, be prioritised. If this issue continued Members intended to 
invite relevant Directors to the Committee to seek a resolution. 

 With the WYCA mayoral announcement that buses in Leeds were to be 
re-franchised, it was noted that information from the Transport 
Development consultation that had been discussed at a past Town and 
Parish Council Forum was to be brought back for consideration. 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on the 15th of July 2024 

 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 
 

50 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE FINANCE REPORT  
The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report to update the 
Community Committee on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth 
Activity Fund (YAF), Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget (CIL) for 2023/24.  
 
The Localities Officer highlighted the following information: 

 The remaining Wellbeing Budget balance for the Committee was 
outlined as £41,367.79, with the Ward split as Alwoodley £12,091.76, 
Harewood £12,466.65 and Wetherby £16,799.38.  

 The remaining YAF balance was £15, 940.43, with the Ward split as 
Alwoodley £7,911.80, Harewood £8,028.63 and Wetherby £0.  

 The remaining Capital balance was £33, 895.01 with the Ward split as 
Alwoodley £12,953.68, Harewood £11,487.66 and Wetherby 
£9,453.67.  

 Since the last Community Committee meeting on the 11th of December 
2024, there had been four projects approved by DDN for: 

o Wetherby Ward. Grange Park Solar Panels, £12,500 from the 
Wetherby and District Development Fund.  

o Harewood Ward. Two new litter bins in Collingham, £498 from 
the Harewood Environmental Fund  

o Harewood Ward. Compost for the bee pollinators £84 from the 
Harewood Environmental Fund  

o Alwoodley Ward. Small grant for Lingfield Living Local towards 
kitchen upgrade. 

 
The Committee discussed the following: 

 The Wigton Moor Woods Provision application was approved; a full 
breakdown of costs by the Climate Energy and Green Space 
department was to be requested and provided back to Members. 

 There was a project to refurbish a children’s play area within a park at 
King Lane in Alwoodley with Elected Ward Members, along with 
relevant partners, planning substantial work, with a significant amount 
of funding to be allocated. This was noted as reassurance to interested 
parties as the Wigton Moor Woods Provision application had been 
agreed, but more play provision was planned for the Ward. 

 
Projects set out in the report were discussed, and agreed as follows:  
 
Project title Amount proposed Wards covered Decision  

 

Wigton Moor 
Woods Provision 
of an 
Embankment 
Slide 
 

 
 

£11,387.44 

 
  

Alwoodley 

 
 
Agreed 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on the 15th of July 2024 

 

 

Leeds Rhinos 
Multi Sport and 
Drama Summer 
Camps 2024 
 

 
 

£6,250 

 
 

Alwoodley 

 
 
Agreed 

 

Leeds Rhinos 
Multi Sport 
Summer Camps 
2024 

 

 
 

£5,000 (from 
2024/25 funding 
allocation) 

 
 
Wetherby  

 
 
Agreed 

 

Shadwell Tennis 
Club Schools 
Outreach 
Programme 

 
 

£3,987 

 
 
Harewood 

 
 
Agreed 

 
Wetherby Breeze in 
the Park 2024 
 

 
£3,800 

 
Wetherby 

 
Agreed 

 
 
 RESOLVED –  

1.) That the Wellbeing & Youth Activities Fund (YAF) applications be 
determined as set out above. 

2.) To note; 
a. Minimum condition arrangements for 2023/24 
b. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
c. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 21) 
d. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 
e. Youth Activity Funding proposals for consideration and approval 
(paragraph 28) 
f. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 3) 

 
51 DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

2024/2025  
The Committee considered a report of the City Solicitor which presented a 
draft schedule of Community Committee meeting dates for the 2024/25 
municipal year for Members’ consideration.  
 
The Governance Officer presented the report outlining the proposed dates as: 

 Mon, 15 July 24, 5.30pm 

 Mon, 7 October 24, 5.30pm 

 Mon, 16 December 24, 5.30pm 

 Mon, 17 March 25, 5.30pm 
 
Members discussed the following: 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on the 15th of July 2024 

 

 Venues and webcast facilitation were to be discussed as part of the 
ongoing Community Committee review, with further information to be 
provided after a workshop. 

 The Chair thanked Members for their work on the Committee over the 
municipal year 2023/2025 and hoped for it to continue over 2024/2025. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Outer North East Community Committee meeting 
dates for 2024/25 municipal year be agreed as follows:- 

 Mon, 15 July 24, 5.30pm 

 Mon, 7 October 24, 5.30pm 

 Mon, 16 December 24, 5.30pm 

 Mon, 17 March 25, 5.30pm 
 
 


